

Government of West Bengal

Department of Higher Education, Science & Technology and Biotechnology

University Branch Bikash Bhavan, Bidhannagar, Kolkata -91

No. 580 - Edn(U)/1U(B)-12/17

Date: 29th May, 2017

NOTIFICATION

Mankar College was brought under the affiliation of Kazi Nazrul University vide this Department's Notification no. 613-Edn(U)/1U(KNU)-11/13 dated 23.06.2015 in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (3) of Section 5 of Kazi Nazrul University Act, 2012 (West Ben. Act XIX of 2012).

In terms of Notification no. 80/AR/O/2R-3/12 dated 24.03.2017, two new districts of Purba Bardhaman and Paschim Bardhaman has been created by bifurcating the erstwhile District of Burdwan and accordingly, the subdivision of Durgapur has also been reconstituted. In the process, the Police Station of Budbud has been assigned under the Sub-division of Bardhaman Sadar North under Purba Bardhaman.

In terms of sub-section (7) of Section 2 of Kazi Nazrul University Act, 2012, the territorial jurisdiction of Kazi Nazrul University, Asansol is limited to the Subdivisions of Asansol and Durgapur only,

Under the circumstances, it is hereby notified that Mankar College, P.O. – Mankar, Burdwan, PIN – 713144 shall cease to be affiliated to the Kazi Nazrul University, Asansol and shall be re-affiliated to the University of Burdwan with effect from 29th May, 2017 until further order.

The Principal, any teacher or member of the Governing Body of the Mankar College holding (by virtue of his being the Principal, teacher or member of the Governing Body) any office in or under the Kazi Nazrul University or any body of the Kazi Nazrul University, shall cease to hold such office with effect from 29th May, 2017 and the vacancy so caused under the Kazi Nazrul University shall be deemed to be a casual vacancy for the purpose of Kazi Nazrul University Act (West Ben. Act XIX of 2012).

Principal Secretary

Department of Higher Education, Science & Technology and Biotechnology